- 1 HR135
- 2 218657-1
- 3 By Representatives Clarke, Drummond, Bracy and Jones (S)
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 08-MAR-22

1	218657-1:n:03/08/2022:SM*/bh LSA2022-947
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	CONGRATULATING REVEREND TREYON A. WOOLFOLK FOR BEING
9	NAMED THE SENIOR PASTOR OF AIMWELL BAPTIST CHURCH IN MARCH
10	2021.
11	
12	WHEREAS, with great pride and special pleasure, we
13	highly congratulate Reverend Treyon A. Woolfolk,
14	affectionately known as Pastor Trey, for being named the
15	Senior Pastor of Aimwell Baptist Church in March 2021; and
16	WHEREAS, a native of Macon, Georgia, Reverend
17	Woolfolk was born on January 1, 1984, to Beverly Pitts-Ray
18	Woolfolk and Willie Woolfolk; and
19	WHEREAS, at the young age of 16, Reverend Woolfolk
20	felt the call to preach; on September 11, 2005, at the age of
21	21, he commenced his preaching ministry by being licensed to
22	preach the Gospel by New Piney Grove Baptist Church; on
23	September 30, 2007, he was ordained to the ministry by New
24	Fellowship Baptist Church; from 2012 to 2019, he served as the
25	Youth Pastor of Beulahland Baptist Church, and the youth
26	department grew exponentially; he initiated programs targeting
27	at-risk youth and was known in the City of Macon, Georgia, for

his tireless efforts of positively influencing the lives of the youth in Bibb County, Georgia; and

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

WHEREAS, in February 2014, Reverend Woolfolk launched 1 Word Everywhere, a program that provides an unconventional way of reaching those who are outside of the walls of the church; the motto is "'Refresh Your Day with 1 Word' because everyone needs to be refreshed in their daily lives"; the refreshing and refueling messages are sent through text; Reverend Woolfolk's future plans are to develop 1 Word Everywhere into a multimedia brand that will allow him to continue to share the Gospel of Jesus Christ in unconventional ways; in 2019, he was named Assistant Pastor at Aimwell Baptist Church; during the COVID-19 pandemic, he diligently initiated many tangible mechanisms to keep the congregation engaged, including, but not limited to, securing the necessary devices for services to air electronically, editing the footage of weekly services, electronically scheduling the airing of weekly Bible studies and worship services, and scheduling monthly in-person drive-in services; in March 2021, he was named the Senior Pastor of Aimwell Baptist Church after the retirement of Pastor Emeritus Dr. Michael Jackson, Sr.; and

WHEREAS, Reverend Woolfolk earned a Bachelor of Arts

Degree in Christianity Studies from Mercer University in 2007

and a Master of Divinity Degree from New Orleans Baptist

Theological Seminary in 2019; he is a member of Kappa Alpha

Psi Fraternity, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, a selfless and committed man who is 1 2 passionate about sharing the Word of God, Reverend Woolfolk continues to bless the lives of many; now therefore, 3 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That Reverend Treyon A. Woolfolk 5 is warmly congratulated for being named the Senior Pastor of Aimwell Baptist Church in March 2021, and we hereby dedicate this resolution to him with heartiest appreciation and 8 admiration, along with sincere best wishes for continued 9 10 happiness and success in all future endeavors.